April 23, 2025; Loan Closing Amount: $800,000.00  
Loan Term: Zero (0) years 
Principal Forgiveness (Subsidy) Amount: $800,000.00 (IIJA GS 2024)(Disadvantaged)  
Project Description: Construction of one (1) public water supply well with a capacity of 

two-hundred seventy-three (273) gallons per minute (gpm) and all associated 

appurtenances. 

Construction completion is estimated to occur in the winter of 2026. 

Gore PWA (II) 
Binding Commitment Date: April 15, 2025; Binding Commitment Amount: $1,410,000.00  
Loan Closing Date:

[...]

jurisdiction within 90 days or moves the complaint to enforcement. If the investigation 

requires the assistance of another Division at DEQ, the complaint is referred to that 

Division. ECLS handles all initial investigations for all public water supply complaints. 

ECLS investigated three-hundred-eighty-five (385) complaints involving public water 

supplies during SFY 2025. When a spill is reported, whether by the responsible party or 

a first responder, the local EPS will determine if the location is within a delineated area. If 

the spill is within a delineated area, the EPS will contact the community to ensure 

awareness and to facilitate discussion about inclusion in the wellhead protection plan as 

if the spill was from a potential source of contamination. ECLS investigated two-hundred-

seventy-nine (279) spills in 2025. 

Technical Assistance 

ECLS, through its local EPSs, has a long history of providing technical service to the 

citizens and communities of Oklahoma. ECLS provides technical assistance to its citizens 

and public water supply systems, including the following:

[...]

• Discussion and clarification of rules and regulations through site visits; phone calls; 
and mailing DEQ regulations, fact sheets, and/or letters. 

• Operational and compliance assistance to municipalities and/or regulated facilities. 

• Participation in public meetings. 

In SFY 2025, ECLS provided one-hundred-sixty-four (164) technical assistance visits to 

public water supply systems and Oklahoma citizens with questions about their drinking 

water. 

Sanitary Surveys and Site Inspections 

Sanitary Surveys are in-depth inspections of EPA’s eight elements of a PWS system:

[...]

Representatives have taken over the responsibility from ECLS for conducting Sanitary 

Surveys of PWS systems that provide complex treatment. During SFY 2025, PWS District 

Engineers and Representatives received training and improved procedures to conduct 

Sanitary Surveys. Seven-hundred-fifteen (715) Sanitary Surveys were completed during 

SFY 2025. 

ECLS EPSs conducted one-thousand-three-hundred and ninety-nine (1,399) site 

inspections at all PWS systems not scheduled for triennial Sanitary Surveys during SFY 

2025. These site inspections are conducted to ensure PWS systems are continuing to be 

properly operated and maintained and to continue maintaining good working relationships

[...]

developed and deployed for small public water supplies across the state. In SFY 2025, 
SELS staff oversaw and assisted in the collection of ninety-five (95) compliance samples 
under five federal drinking water rules through sixty-five (65) on-site visits and two-
hundred-seven (207) virtual technical assistance events. The viability of these samples 
was 100%, ensuring customers’ drinking water requirements and public health were 
maintained. 

RTCR Assessments 

The goal of an RTCR assessment is to find sanitary defects which can provide pathways